



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SANDRA LIFSCHITZ, HENRY FELT AND)
DIANE FELT,)

Plaintiffs Below,)
Appellant,)

v.)

STEVEN A. KANDARIAN, CHERYL W.)
GRISÉ, CARLOS M. GUTIERREZ,)
GERALD L. HASSELL, DAVID L.)
HERZOG, R. GLENN HUBBARD,)
EDWARD J. KELLY, III, WILLIAM E.)
KENNARD, JAMES M. KILTS,)
CATHERINE R. KINNEY, DENISE M.)
MORRISON, WAYNE DANIEL, STEVEN)
J. GOULART, JOHN C.R. HELE, JOHN M.)
KEANE, ALFRED F. KELLY, JR., ROBIN)
LENNA, MARIA R. MORRIS, HUGH B.)
PRICE, KENTON J. SICCHITANO, LULU)
WANG, and WILLIAM A. WHEELER,)

Defendants Below,)
Appellees.)

and)

METLIFE, INC.,)

Nominal Defendant Below,)
Appellee.)

C. A. No. 301,2020
Appeal from the Court of
Chancery of the State of
Delaware
C.A. No. 2019-0452-SG

ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS BELOW - APPELLEES

OF COUNSEL:

Maeve O'Connor
Elliot Greenfield
Michael W. Gramer
Caroline Zielinski
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 909-6000

Raymond J. DiCamillo (#3188)
Brian S. Yu (#6482)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER,
P.A.
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Defendants Below -
Appellees Steven A. Kandarian, Cheryl
W. Gris , Carlos M. Gutierrez, Gerald
L. Hassell, David L. Herzog, R. Glenn
Hubbard, Edward J. Kelly, III, William
E. Kennard, James M. Kilts, Catherine
R. Kinney, Denise M. Morrison, Wayne
Daniel, Steven J. Goulart, John C.R.
Hele, John M. Keane, Alfred F. Kelly,
Jr., Robin Lenna, Maria R. Morris,
Hugh B. Price, Kenton J. Sicchitano,
Lulu Wang and William A. Wheeler and
Nominal Defendant Below, Appellee
MetLife, Inc.*

Dated: November 27, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	9
A. MetLife, Inc. and Its Board of Directors.....	9
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims	10
C. Plaintiffs’ Demand Futility Allegations.....	11
1. The 2011 Regulatory Activity and 2012 RSA.	12
2. The September 2016 Internal Auditor’s Report to the Audit Committee.	14
D. The Court of Chancery Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Complaint for Failure to Adequately Plead Demand Futility	16
ARGUMENT	19
I. QUESTION PRESENTED	19
II. SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	19
III. MERITS OF ARGUMENT	20
A. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Demand Futility Based on the 2011 Regulatory Activity and 2012 RSA.	22
1. The 2011 Regulatory Activity and 2012 RSA Did Not Put the Board on Notice of the Group Annuities Issue.....	22
2. The 2011 Regulatory Activity and 2012 RSA Did Not Indicate Ongoing Violations of Positive Law.	24

3.	Plaintiffs Do Not Allege That a Majority of the Demand Board Had Knowledge of Any Red Flag Related to the Regulatory Activity or RSA.	27
4.	Plaintiffs’ Argument Requires an Impermissible String of Inferences Unsupported by Delaware Law.	29
B.	Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Demand Futility Based on the Internal Auditor’s Report.	33
1.	The Internal Auditor’s Report Is Not a Red Flag.	33
2.	Plaintiffs Do Not Allege That a Majority of the Demand Board Was Aware of the Internal Auditor’s Report.	36
3.	Plaintiffs Do Not Allege That MetLife’s Board Utterly Failed to Implement Any Reporting or Information System or Controls.	39
	CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	30
<i>Desimone v. Barrows</i> , 924 A.2d 908 (Del. Ch. 2007)	28
<i>Forsythe v. ESC Fund Mgmt. Co. (U.S.)</i> , 2007 WL 2982247 (Del. Ch. Oct. 9, 2007)	28
<i>Horman v. Abney</i> , 2017 WL 242571 (Del. Ch. Jan. 19, 2017)	26, 28
<i>In re Caremark Int’l Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996)	2
<i>In re Clovis Oncology Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 4850188 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2019)	31, 32
<i>In re Dow Chem. Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 66769 (Del. Ch. Jan. 11, 2010)	20
<i>In re Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 4826104 (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 011)	30
<i>Levine v. Smith</i> , 591 A.2d 194 (Del. 1991), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.3d 244 (Del. 2000)	20, 30
<i>Marchand v. Barnhill</i> , 212 A.3d 805 (Del. 2019)	30, 31, 40, 41
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.3d 244 (Del. 2000)	19
<i>Rojas v. Ellison</i> , 2019 WL 3408812 (Del. Ch. July 29, 2019)	26

<i>Saito v. McCall</i> , 2004 WL 3029876 (Del. Ch. Dec. 20, 2004), <i>overruled on other grounds by Lambrecht v. O’Neal</i> , 3 A.3d 277 (Del. 2010).....	39
<i>South v. Baker</i> , 62 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2012)	3, 20
<i>Stone v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006).....	6, 8, 39, 41
<i>Teamsters Local 443 Health Servs. & Ins. Plan v. Chou</i> , 2020 WL 5028065 (Del. Ch. Aug. 24, 2020).....	32, 38
<i>Teamsters Union 25 Health Servs. & Ins. Plan v. Baiera</i> , 119 A.3d 44, 57-58 (Del. Ch. 2015).....	30, 37
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Ind. Elec.l Workers Pension Tr. Fund IBEW</i> , 95 A.3d 1264 (Del. 2014).....	38
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001).....	19
<i>Wood v. Baum</i> , 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008).....	3, 20, 28
Other Authorities	
17 C.F.R. § 240.12b-2	37
Delaware Court of Chancery Rule 23.1.....	1, 16, 19, 20, 29
Supreme Court Rule 14(b)(vi)(A)(3)	12
